
Case 2:23-cv-02470-DLR     Document 361     Filed 05/20/25     Page 1 of 8



Case 2:23-cv-02470-DLR     Document 361     Filed 05/20/25     Page 2 of 8



 

 3 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on May 20, 2025, I electronically transmitted the foregoing 

document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and transmittal of a Notice 

of Electronic Filing to all CM/ECF registrants: 

Neal Jacobson 
Securities & Exchange Commission - New York Regional Office 

100 Pearl St., Ste. 20-100 
New York, NY 10004-2616 

jacobsonn@sec.gov 
 

John Ky Han 
Marc David Katz 
Heather E Marlow 
Amanda L Straub 

Monique C Winkler 
Securities & Exchange Commission - San Francisco, CA 

44 Montgomery St., Ste. 700 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

hanjo@sec.gov 
katzma@sec.gov 

marlowh@sec.gov 
strauba@sec.gov 

winklerm@sec.gov 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

 
Anne Michelle Chapman 

Mitchell Stein Carey Chapman PC 
2600 N Central Ave., Ste. 1000 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 
anne@mscclaw.com 

Attorney for Defendant Michelle Larmore 
 

Carly Chocron 
Peter Eugene Deegan, Jr. 

Taft Law 
111 E Wacker Dr., Ste. 2600 

Chicago, IL 60601 
cchocron@taftlaw.com 
pdeegan@taftlaw.com 

Attorney for Defendant Marcia Larmore 
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Christopher James Ryan 
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP - Southfield 

27777 Franklin Rd., Ste. 2500 
Southfield, MI 48034 
cryan@taftlaw.com 

 
Gerald L Shelley 

Fennemore Craig PC - Phoenix, AZ 
2394 E Camelback Rd., Ste. 600 

Phoenix, AZ 85016 
gshelley@fclaw.com 

 
Lee David Stein 

Mitchell Stein Carey Chapman PC 
2600 N Central Ave., Ste. 1000 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 
lee@mscclaw.com 

Attorneys for Defendant 
 

Bruce L Udolf 
Bruce L Udolf PA 
599 SW 2nd Ave. 

Ft Lauderdale, FL 33301 
budolf@bruceudolf.com 

Attorney for Defendant Jonathan Larmore 
 

David Audley 
Chapman & Cutler LLP - S Canal St. Chicago 

320 S Canal St., Ste. 2700 
Chicago, IL 60606 

312-845-2971 
audley@chapman.com 

Attorneys for UMB Bank NA (Intervenor) 
 

Harrison Breakstone 
Gerard DiConza 
Allen G Kadish 

Archer & Greiner PC - New York, NY 
1211 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, NY 10036 
hbreakstone@archerlaw.com 

gdiconza@archerlaw.com 
akadish@archerlaw.com 

Attorney for Allen D Applbaum (Receiver) 
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Jean-Jacques Cabou 
Perkins Coie LLP - Phoenix, AZ 
2525 E Camelback Rd., Ste. 500 

Phoenix, AZ 85016 
jcabou@perkinscoie.com 

Attorney for Wilmington Trust NA (Intervenor) 
 

Julie A Camden 
Camden & Meridew PC 

10412 Allisonville Rd., Ste. 200 
Fishers, IN 46038 

jc@camlawyers.com 
Attorney for Circle City Outdoor Living LLC (Intervenor) 

 
Scott B Cohen 

Engelman Berger PC 
2800 N Central Ave., Ste. 1200 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 
sbc@eblawyers.com 

Attorney for Arizona Bank & Trust (Movant) 
 

Jason J DeJonker 
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP - Chicago, IL 60601 

161 N Clark St., Ste. 4300 
Chicago, IL 60601 

JDeJonker@seyfarth.com 
 

William Silas Hackney, III 
Seyfarth Shaw LLP - Chicago, IL 

233 S Wacker Dr., Ste. 8000 
Chicago, IL 60606-6448 
whackney@seyfarth.com 

Attorney for US Bank NA (Intervenor) 
 

Robert Richard Kinas 
Snell & Wilmer LLP - Las Vegas, NV 

1700 S Pavilion Ctr. Dr., Ste. 700 
Las Vegas, NV 89135 

rkinas@swlaw.com 
Attorney for Wells Fargo Bank NA (Intervenor) 
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Scott Lesser 
Miller Canfield Paddock & Stone PLC - Troy, MI 

840 W Long Lake Rd., Ste. 150 
Troy, MI 48098 

lesser@millercanfield.com 
Attorney for Wilmington Trust NA (Intervenor) 

 
Marc R Lieberman 

Kutak Rock LLP - Scottsdale, AZ 
8601 N Scottsdale Rd., Ste. 300 

Scottsdale, AZ 85253-2742 
Marc.Lieberman@KutakRock.com 

Attorney for City National Bank (Movant) 
 

Paul Mackowski 
Amundsen Davis LLC - Indianapolis, IN 

201 N Illinois St., Ste. 1400 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

pmackowski@amundsendavislaw.com 
Attorney for Martha R Lehman (Intervenor) 

 
Kyle Sylvan Hirsch 

Jacob Alexander Maskovich 
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP - Phoenix, AZ 

2 N Central Ave., Ste. 2100 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4406 
kyle.hirsch@bclplaw.com 

jacob.maskovich@bclplaw.com 
Attorney for US Bank NA (Intervenor) 

 
Bradley L Drell 

Gold Weems Bruser Sues & Rundell APLC 
2001 MacArthur Dr. 

Alexandria, LA 71301 
bdrell@goldweems.com 

Attorney for First Guaranty Bank (Intervenor) 
 

Randall Papetti 
Todd Daniel Erb 

Papetti Samuels Weiss McKirgan LLP 
16430 N Scottsdale Rd., Ste. 290 

Scottsdale, AZ 85254 
terb@pswmlaw.com 

rpapetti@pswmlaw.com 
Attorney for Blaine Rice (Movant) 
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Hannah Kaye Fleming 

William Scott Jenkins, Jr. 
Dorsey & Whitney LLP 

2325 E Camelback Rd., Ste. 300 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 

fleming.hannah-kaye@dorsey.com 
jenkins.scott@dorsey.com 

Attorney for MCA Financial Group Limited (Intervenor) 
 

Corey B. Friedman 
Romano Law Group 

1601 Belvedere Rd., Ste. 500S 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
corey@romanolawgroup.com 

Attorney for Jody Campbell (Intervenor) 
 

Jonathan Sundheimer 
Barnes & Thornburg - Indianapolis, IN 

1313 Merchants Bank Building 
11 S Meridian St. 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 
jsundheimer@btlaw.com 

Attorney for Wells Fargo Bank NA (Intervenor) 
 

Robert Mark Warzel 
Spencer Fane LLP - Phoenix, AZ 
2415 E Camelback Rd., Ste. 600 

Phoenix, AZ 85016-4251 
rwarzel@spencerfane.com 

Attorney for Alliant Credit Union (Intervenor) 
 

Michael Galen 
Dorsey & Whitney LLP - Phoenix, AZ 

2325 E Camelback Rd., Ste. 300 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 

galen.michael@dorsey.com 
Attorney for MCA Financial Group Limited (Intervenor) 

 
Jeffrey McKay Giancana 

Kutak Rock LLP - Scottsdale, AZ 
8601 N Scottsdale Rd., Ste. 300 

Scottsdale, AZ 85253-2742 
jeffrey.giancana@kutakrock.com 

Attorney for City National Bank (Movant) 
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Andrew R O'Keefe 
Engelman Berger PC 

2800 N Central Ave., Ste. 1200 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
aro@eblawyers.com 

Attorney for Arizona Bank & Trust (Movant) 
 

Benjamin William Reeves 
Snell & Wilmer LLP - Phoenix, AZ 

1 E Washington St., Ste. 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 

breeves@swlaw.com 
Attorney for Argent Institutional Trust Company (Interested Party) 

 
Justin Rodriguez 

US Attorney's Office - Southern District of New York 
26 Federal Plaza, 37th Fl. 

New York, NY 10278 
justin.rodriguez@usdoj.gov 

Attorney for United States of America (Intervenor Plaintiff) 
 

Jeffrey Snyder 
Bilzin Sumberg Baena Price & Axelrod LLP 

1450 Brickell Ave., Ste. 2300 
Miami, FL 33131 

jsnyder@bilzin.com 
Attorney for Deutsch Bank Trust CompanyAmericas (Trustee) 

 
Scott A Wissel 

Lewis Rice LLC - Kansas City, MO 
1010 Walnut, Ste. 500 

Kansas City, MO 64106 
sawissel@lewisricekc.com 

Attorney Alliant Credit Union (Intervenor) 
 

 
/s/  Renee Gonzales  
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